TR

Emmanuel, Sheppard & Condon L1 baa000z 79910 117 834 .00
. . t. Shelby Cnty Judge of Probatle,
30°S. Spring 5 08/03/2016 08:19:57 AM FILED/CERT

Pensacola, FLL 32503
A0458-137276

NOTE TO PROBATE COURT: This Amendment to Mortgage is being filed to add additional
collateral for the indebtedness secured by the Mortgage recorded in the Offices of the Judge of
Probate of Baldwin, Mobile, Jefferson, Madison and Shelby Counties Alabama, as amended. No

tax 1s due.

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF SHELBY

AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE (the “Amendment’) is dated the 28th day of July,
2016 and is entered into by and among ADAMS HOMES OF NORTHWEST FLORIDA,

INC., a Florida corporation, ADAMS HOMES L.L.C., an Alabama limited hability

company, and ADAMS HOMES AEC, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company
(hereinafter collectively called "Mortgagor") whose address is 3000 Gulf Breeze Parkway, Gulf

Breeze, Florida 32563, and REGIONS BANK (hereinafter called "Mortgagee") whose address 1s
1042 Main St., Second Floor, Dunedin, Florida 34698.

RECITALS

A. The Mortgagor is indebted to the Mortgagee in the original principal amount of up to
FIFTY MILLION AND NO/100ths DOLLARS ($50,000,000.00) as evidenced by that certain
Second Amended and Restated Revolving Promissory Note dated May 12, 2016 (the "Note")
executed by the Mortgagor 1n favor of the Mortgagee.

B. The indebtedness evidenced by the Note 1s secured by, among other things, a
Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Original Mortgage") dated July 30, 2013 and recorded 1n
Instrument No. 1414650, of the records maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of
Baldwin County, recorded in Book LR201462, Page 8722, of the records maintained in the
Office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, recorded in Real Property Book 7063, Page
269, of the records maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Mobile County, recorded
in Instrument No. 20130812000531770 of the records maintained in the Office of the Judge of
Probate of Madison County, recorded in Instrument No. 20130814000331680, of the records

maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama; all ot which have
been amended and modified by Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement dated October
22,2014, (the "Amended Mortgage") and recorded in Instrument No. 1490096, ot the records
maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Baldwin County, recorded in Book
LR201419, Page 5071, of the records maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of
Jefferson County, recorded in Real Property Book 72135, Page 86, of the records maintained 1in



the Office of the Judge of Probate of Mobile County, recorded 1in Instrument No.
20141218000665460 of the records maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Madison
County, recorded in Instrument No. 20141222000401730, of the records maintained in the Ottice
of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama; and all of the foregoing have been further
amended by Second Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement and Notice of Future
Advance (the "Second Amended Mortgage") and recorded in Instrument No. 1573915, of the
records maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Baldwin County, recorded in Book
Instrument No. 2016059989, of the records maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of
Jefferson County, recorded in Real Property Book 7390, Page 822, of the records maintained 1n
the Office of the Judge of Probate of Mobile County, recorded in Instrument No.
20160614000326400, of the records maintained in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Madison
County, recorded in Instrument No. 20160614000205630, of the records maintained 1n the Office
of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama; (the Original Mortgage, Amended Mortgage

and Second Amended Mortgage. collectively the "Mortgage™)

C. In connection with the release of certain collateral from the Mortgage the Lender
has requested additional collateral be provided as security for the indebtedness evidenced by the

Note.

D. The Mortgagor has agreed to provide Mortgagee with such additional collateral.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated
herein by reference, and to secure the prompt payment of all amounts due under the Note, the
Mortgage and this Amendment, and also to secure the full and complete performance ot each and
every obligation, covenant, duty and agreement of the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee contained 1n
this Amendment or any other document or instrument executed by Mortgagor in connection with
the loan evidenced by the Note, the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee hereby agree, and the
Mortgage 1s hereby amended, as follows:

]. Rules of Construction. For purposes of this Amendment, the rules of construction
shall be the same as set forth in the Mortgage.

2. Amendments.

(a) The definition of "Real Estate" contained in the Mortgage 1s hereby amended to
include the real property located in Shelby County, Alabama and more particularly

described as:
See attached Exhibit "A"

(b) The Mortgagor, as security for the payment and/or performance of all obligations,
debts, and liabilities, plus interest thereon, evidenced by the Note, as the same
may be amended, modified, restated, or extended, does hereby GRANT,
BARGAIN, SELL , MORTGAGE, ASSIGN AND CONVEY to the



Wy

i g

20160803000
ShElb‘y’ Cnty J

08/83/2016 Qg

Iy

3510 3/7 $34 .00
udge of Probate, AL

'19:57 AM FILED/CERT

Mortgagee, 1ts successors and assigns, the Real Estate, as amended hereby.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Real Estate, together with all the rights,
privileged and appurtenances thereunto belonging, unto the Mortgagee, its
successors and assigns, forever.

3. Definitions.

(a) Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned
them 1n the Mortgage.

(b) All references in the Mortgage and this Amendment to "the Mortgage" shall refer
to the Mortgage as previously amended or as amended hereby.

4. Reaffirmance of Representations and Warrantiecs. The Mortgagor hereby
represents and warrants that (1) all of the representations and warranties set out in the Mortgage
and the Loan Agreement are true and correct as of the date hereof, (1) the Mortgagor 1s in
compliance with all the terms and provisions set forth in the Mortgage and Loan Agreement on
1ts part to be observed and performed, and (111) no Event of Default, nor any event which upon
notice or lapse of time or both would constitute such an Event of Default has occurred and 1is

continuing.

5. Mortgage to Remain. Except as expressly modified and amended, the Mortgage
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with 1ts terms, subject to any prior
amendments or partial releases of collateral.

0. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Alabama.

7. Headings. The headings and captions used in this Amendment are for purposes of
convenient reference only and shall not limit or define the meaning of any provision of this

Amendment.

8. Enforceability. If any provision of this Amendment is now or at any time
hereafter becomes invalid or unenforceable, the other provisions hereof shall remain in full force
and eftect, and the remaining provisions hereof shall be construed in favor of the Mortgagee to
eftectuate the provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOYF, the Mortgagor has executed this instrument on the date set
forth above.



STATE OF FLORIDA!}
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

§

MORTGAGOR:

ADAMS HOMES OF NORTHWEST
FLORIDA, INC., a Flonida corporgtion '
\

(e

By: ~ _, = [T g
enn H. Schneiter
As 1ts: Assistant Controller
ADAMS HOMES, L.L.C.. an Alabama hmited
liability company
BY: -
(Glenn H. Schneiter
As 1ts: Assistant Controller
By:  Adams Homes of Northwest Flonida, Inc., a
Florida corporation, Sgle Memper
oA b4 ' :
X, _.
By, LT LT
Glenn H. Schneiter
As 1ts: Assistant Controller
ADAMS HOMES AEC, LLC, a South Carolina
limited liability compagy
By W _
(Glenn H. Schneiter
As 1ts: Assistant Controller
By:  Adams Homes of Northwest Florida, Inc., a
Florida corporation,ole Memper —~
O\ (- — AN
L ) S
By: 4 e ‘
Glenn H. Schneiter
As 1ts: Assistant Controller
ACKNOWLEDGMENT



I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certity that Glenn H.
Schneiter, whose name as Assistant Controller of Adams Homes of Northwest Florida, Inc., a Florida
corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged betore me on
this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as such Assistant Controller and with

full authority executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand this the 28th day of July, 2016.

(AFFIX SEAL) /?Z" 4/27 ( N |

NOTARY PUBLI

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: e 12 RY C. HART
i’? e - f*ﬁﬁ%l hﬁta"‘v P 1;}*1 tﬁ‘iﬁ! Uf ﬁﬁfsdﬁ

STATE OF FLORIDA;} B s?;f‘*’* 1{; sy Do, Expires June 10, 2017
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  } % 2™ Commission No. FF 2110

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certity that Glenn H.
Schneiter, whose name as Assistant Controller of Adams Homes, L.L.C., an Alabama limited liability
company, and whose name as Assistant Controller of Adams Homes of Northwest Florida, Inc., a
Florida corporation, sole member is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as such
Assistant Controller and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act ot said

company.

Given under my hand this the 28th day of July, 2016.

(AFFIX SEAL) %1/‘7 (‘ (]L/é/

Failie)
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: . ’Ef; i ': Notary Public, State of Florida
J%;Lf Wy Loirn, Expires June 10, 2017
STATE OF FLORIDA! S Lommission Ne. FF 2770

COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA !

[, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Glenn H.
Schneiter, whose name as Assistant Controller, whose name as of Adams Homes AEC, LLC, a South
Carolina limited liability company, and whose name as Assistant Controller of Adams Homes of
Northwest Florida, Inc., a Florida corporation, sole member is signed to the foregoing instrument, and
who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the
instrument, he, as such Assistant Controller and with full authority executed the same voluntarily for and

as the act of said company.

Given under my hand this the 28th day of July, 201 %/‘
=/ Il

(AFFIX SEAL)

(e

SR, NOTARY; PF!‘!I%IF}&T

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 'ff"«if'-:- G @ '*-'Hm‘;f “ubiic, State of Florida

E‘JW O, Fxg 'fu& JGne ]G 2017
Commissian Rig. F 2719




CONSENT TO AMENDMENT
REGIONS BANK

yd — ATl
BY: /?}.%t&,éu ) ( {@Q‘m
Kathérine N. Patterson
As its: Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA!
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA !

[, the undersigned Notary Public in and tor said County and State, hereby certify that Katherine
N. Patterson, whose name as Vice-President, s signed to the foregoing instrument, and who 1s known to
me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she, as
such Vice-President and with full authority exccuted the same voluntarily for and as the act of said

company.

2 7th
Given under my hand this the 8th day ot July,-2000. \
(AFFIX SEAL) . { 9
/ /A , ! 7 e
{f {{ B 7 | é’\ }W*’ / / ‘éﬁf '{f’ M

NOTARY PUBLIC ANCY E. LEONARD

%

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:  11-14-2018
MY COMMISSION NUMBER: FF 154208

T e e———— -H...
et b ot

o A% NANCY E. LEONARD
r : il i GRhE
This instrument was prepared by [ JIHE MY COMMISSION # FF 154208

James F. Watkins | e EXPIRES: November 14, 2018 !
Maynard Cooper & Gale PC _ '

11 North Water Street, Suite 27000
Mobile, Alabama 36602
(251) 405-1300

Sl i S = -—_.-.l a

NV

20160803000273510 6/7 $34 .00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
08/03/2016 08:19:57 aM FILED/CERT

A0458-137276

Exhibit "A"



Lot 203, The Lakes at Hidden Forest Phase 2, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Map
Book 37, Page 12 A & B, as recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,

Alabama.

201608030002735190 7/7 $34.020
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

08/03/2016 08:19:57 AM FILED/CERT




